




August 12, 1991

Robert N. Joehnck

Town Attorney

Town of Loomis 

Post Office Box 1327

Loomis, CA  95650






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. G-91-352

Dear Mr. Joennck:


You have requested advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.


The Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person's authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b).)  The Commission does not provide advice to third parties concerning another person's duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8), copy enclosed.)  It does not appear that you have the authorization of Mr. Ron Barringer or Mr. Stan Nader to request advice on their behalf from the Commission.


Advice may be given to persons, such as yourself, with a duty to advise other persons relating to their duties or actions under the Act or to an agency whose members or employees are subject to the provisions of the Act (Regulation 18329(c)(1).)  However, it is our understanding that you were requesting advice on behalf of the Town of Loomis in your capacity as the town's city attorney, and not on behalf of the Placer County Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCO") or of any of its members.


Finally, one of the issues raised in your letter appeared to be related to past conduct of one of the board members of LAFCO.  The Commission also does not provide advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8).).   


For all these reasons, we are unable to provide advice on the issues you raised in your letter.  However, as we discussed in our telephone conversation of July 22, 1991, you may bring your concerns to the attention of LAFCO's counsel who does have the authority to request prospective advice regarding the duties and conduct of LAFCO's board members under the Act.


We have enclosed the following materials for your general information:  (1)  A Guide to the Political Reform Act of 1974 - California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials, and (2) A Guide to Government Code Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act of 1974 - Conflicts of Interest and Campaign Contributions.


Should you receive appropriate authorization, or if the public officials or LAFCO's counsel contact the Commission directly, we will be happy to respond.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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